

FILED
12-12-2024
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2023AP1140

STATE OF WISCONSIN ex rel.
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
DIVISION OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS,

Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN HAYES, ADMINISTRATOR,
DIVISION OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS,

Respondent-Appellant,

KEYO SELLERS,

Intervenor-Co-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE THOMAS J. McADAMS, PRESIDING

PETITIONER'S BRIEF

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1066228

Attorneys for
Petitioner-Respondent-Petitioner

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-8549
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	8
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. Factual background	10
A. Sellers was convicted of delivering narcotics as party to a crime, received an imposed-and-stayed sentence, and was placed on probation for three years.....	10
B. Police received a report from K.A.B. of a home invasion, sexual assault, and theft; security cameras K.A.B. installed immediately after captured the same man trespassing on her porch, peeping into her window.	10
C. Sellers was charged with and convicted of second-degree sexual assault and burglary.....	12
II. Procedural history of the revocation.....	13
A. DOC initiated revocation proceedings based upon Sellers’s assaulting K.A.B., taking her money, trespassing at her home, and lying to his probation agent.	13
B. The ALJ heard testimony and received evidence and issued a decision revoking Sellers’s probation.	13

1.	DOC presented witness testimony, documents, videos, and audio files to prove Sellers’s rules violations.	13
2.	The ALJ revoked Sellers’s probation based upon the five rules violations that she found had occurred.	17
C.	Sellers appealed the revocation, and DHA reversed because K.A.B. did not testify.	18
D.	DOC sought judicial review: the circuit court granted DOC’s request for certiorari, reversed DHA’s decision, and stayed its final order pending appeal.	19
E.	The court of appeals reversed the circuit court’s final order.	21
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
	ARGUMENT	23
I.	In a revocation proceeding, the agency must consider all evidence that supports a finding of probation violations, even if a sexual-assault victim’s out-of-court statements are found inadmissible.	23
A.	The evidentiary burden for revocation is low and, if substantial evidence supported the revocation decision, it must be upheld.	24

- B. DHA reversed the ALJ’s revocation decision by ignoring key evidence that DOC submitted establishing that Sellers committed serious violations. 25
 - 1. DHA ignored the DNA evidence and analyst’s testimony establishing that Sellers assaulted K.A.B. 25
 - 2. DHA ignored the videos and related testimony establishing that Sellers trespassed on K.A.B.’s porch. 27
 - 3. The key non-hearsay evidence showed that the rules violations occurred and that K.A.B.’s encounters with Sellers were not consensual..... 28

- II. Under *Morrissey*, a probationer’s conditional right to confront a sexual-assault victim is not automatically violated by an agency considering out-of-court statements by the victim..... 30
 - A. In *Morrissey*, the U.S. Supreme Court held that evidence should be considered that would not be admissible in court..... 30
 - B. Wisconsin courts have recognized that *Morrissey* allows out-of-court statements by a sexual-assault victim in revocation proceedings. 31

C.	As the circuit court recognized, DHA erroneously interpreted <i>Morrissey</i> as imposing a rule stricter than in a criminal trial.	32
III.	The court of appeals erroneously upheld DHA’s refusal to revoke Sellers’s probation.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	30
<i>Gehin v. Wis. Grp. Ins. Bd.</i> , 2005 WI 16, 278 Wis. 2d 111, 692 N.W.2d 572.....	24
<i>Min. Point Unified Sch. Dist. v. WERC</i> , 2002 WI App 48, 251 Wis. 2d 325, 641 N.W.2d 701	23
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Cramer v. Wis. Ct. of Appeals</i> , 2000 WI 86, 236 Wis. 2d 473, 613 N.W.2d 591.....	23
<i>State ex rel. Eckmann v. DHSS</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 35, 337 N.W.2d 840 (Ct. App. 1983).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Flowers v. DHSS</i> , 81 Wis. 2d 376, 260 N.W.2d 727 (1978)	31
<i>State ex rel. Harris v. Schmidt</i> , 69 Wis. 2d 668, 230 N.W.2d 890 (1975)	31, 32
<i>State ex rel. Ortega v. McCaughtry</i> , 221 Wis. 2d 376, 585 N.W.2d 640 (Ct. App. 1998)	25, 28, 29

State ex rel. Plotkin v. DHSS,
63 Wis. 2d 535, 217 N.W.2d 641 (1974) 18

State ex rel. Simpson v. Schwarz,
2002 WI App 7, 250 Wis. 2d 214,
640 N.W.2d 527 21, 31, 32

State ex rel. Thompson v. Riveland,
109 Wis. 2d 580, 326 N.W.2d 768 (1982) 24

State ex rel. Washington v. Schwarz,
2000 WI App 235, 239 Wis. 2d 443,
620 N.W.2d 41423, *passim*

*State ex rel. Wis. Dep’t of Corrs.,
Div. of Cmty. Corrs. v. Hayes*,
No. 2023AP1140, 2024 WL 2146952
(Wis. Ct. App. May 14, 2024) 21, 22, 29, 34

Von Arx v. Schwarz,
185 Wis. 2d 645, 517 N.W.2d 540 (Ct. App. 1994)..... 24

Regulations

Wis. Admin. Code HA § 2.05(6)(d) 24

Wis. Admin. Code HA § 2.05(6)(e)..... 24

Wis. Admin. Code HA § 2.05(6)(f) 24
